Riverbank Protection and 
Riverbank Training (Component-1) 

Pani Bhaban, Level-4, Block-H, Room: 417 
72 Green Road (Panthapath), Dhaka-1205 

Phone: 88-02-2222-30222 
e-mail: pd.jrsmpwdb@gmail.com 

(a) Nonrefundable fee: USD 100 (one hundred) or equivalent BDT 12,000 (twelve thousand), delivery of 
Bidding Document by hand from the office of the Project Director;  
(b) Nonrefundable fee: USD 150 (one hundred fifty) or equivalent BDT 18,000 (eighteen thousand), delivery 
of Bidding Document through courier service within Bangladesh from the office of the Project Director; or  

(c) Nonrefundable fee: USD 250 (two hundred fifty) or equivalent BDT 30,000 (thirty thousand), delivery of 
Bidding Document through airmail outside Bangladesh from the office of the Project Director.

[...]

Bhaban, BWDB, Dhaka at 03:00 pm (Bangladesh Standard Time) on 09 February, 2026. All envelopes marked 
“FINANCIAL PART” shall remain unopened and will be held in safe custody of the Employer until the second 
public Bid opening. 

8. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of USD 270,000.00 (Two hundred seventy thousand) or BDT 

32,000,000.00 (Thirty-two million) or equivalent in any freely convertible currency in favor of the Project 
Director, JRSMP-1 (C1) Project. 

9. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose information on the successful 

bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure

[...]

Not applicable 

ITB 19.1 

A Bid Security shall be required.  

The Bid Security shall be in the form of an Unconditional Bank 
Guarantee only. 

A Bid-Securing Declaration shall not be required. 

The amount and currency of Bid Security shall be USD 270,000.00 (Two 
hundred seventy thousand) or BDT 32,000,000.00 (Thirty-two million) or 
equivalent in any freely convertible currency in favour of Project Director, 
JRSMP-1(C1) Project.  

ITB 19.3 (d) Other types of acceptable securities: None  

ITB 19.9 Not Applicable 

ITB 20.3 The written confirmation of authorization to a person to sign the Bid on